## ORDINANCE BILL NO. 2 FOR 1944

## ORDINANCE NO. 606

· · - · \_

Active 11-4

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 581 PROVIDING FOR THE LICENSING OF GARBAGE COLLECTORS.

The people of the City of Lebanon do Ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. That Ordinance No. 581, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on the 2nd day of February, 1943, be and the same is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to collect garbage within the City of Lebanon without obtaining from the City Recorder a license therefor upon an application approved by the City Council, except from canneries and food processing plants, the collection of garbage and derbis from which shall not apply hereto.

Section 2. That the license for the collection of garbage within the limits of the City of Lebanon may be granted by the Council for a term up to but not exceeding five (5) years at any one time, and the fee therefor shall be equal to Forty Dollars (\$40.00) for each year of the term for which said license is granted, which license fee shall be payable in annual installments of Forty Dollars (\$40.00) each, on or before the loth day of January for each calendar year for the period covered by said license, and said license shall not be transferable.

Section 3. That the Council shall have the right to approve or reject any application for a garbage collector's license, and shall have the right for just cause, to suspend or revoke any garbage collector's license that shall have been issued, the Council being the sole judge of whether or not just cause for such suspension or revocation exists; provided, however, that upon non-payment of the annual installment of the license fee within the time herein provided said license shall be automatically cancelled.

Section 4. That any person, firm or corporation wielding the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof before the Recorder's Court of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, be punished by a fine of not more than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) nor less than Five Dollars (\$5.00), or by imprisonment in the City Jail for not more than twenty (20) days nor less than two (2) days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. That it being necessary to provide a license to properly regulate the collection of garbage in the City of Lebanon, this ordinance is necessary for the peace, health, and safety of the citizens thereof, and an emergency is, therefore hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approved by theMayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 1st day of February, 1944.

ATrak.

ATTEST:

RECORDER

## CITY OF LEBANON

OREGON

LEBANON, OREGON

## Feb. 28, 1952

I, Ilda Unger, City Recorder of the City of Lebanon, certify that the foregoing is a true and correct photostat print of Ordinance No. 606, for 1944 passed at the regular meeting of the City Council on February 1, 1944.

Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Ore.

This is to certify that the following are true and correct copies of part of the minutes of the City Council meetings on the following dates:

Jan. 18, 1944 - Ordinance Bill No. 2 for 1944, an Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 581 Licensing Garbage collection was presented and read first time. By motion duly seconded and carried, the Bill was referred back to the City Attorney for rewriting.

Feb. 1, 1944 - Third reading of Ordinance Bill No. 2 for 1944 was in order, so was read in full by the City Attorney, after Roll Call on which all members of the Council presented voted Aye. On the question "Shall the Bill Pass", on Roll Call, all members of the Council present voted Yes, whereupon the Mayor declared the Bill passed, and the Ordinane & adopted, the Title of the Bill to become the title of the Ordinance No. 606.

Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Ore.